

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER BREWER,

Petitioner,

v.

TERESA POPE HOOKS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ESTATE OF DAVID HOOKS
BY TERESA POPE HOOKS, ADMINISTRATRIX,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY J. BUCKLEY III
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BUCKLEY CHRISTOPHER P.C.
2970 CLAIRMONT ROAD NE
SUITE 650
ATLANTA, GA 30329
(404) 974-4570
TBUCKLEY@BCHLAWPC.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Facts Giving Rise to This Case.	3
B. Proceedings in the District Court.	9
C. Proceedings in the Appellate Court.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. OTHER CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT OVER WHETHER AN OFFICER MAY RELY ON PARTIALLY CORROBORATED INFORMATION FROM AN INFORMANT TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE.....	12
II. THERE IS A SPLIT AMONG CIRCUITS REGARDING WHETHER A HOMEOWNER RAISING A WEAPON DURING THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT WOULD BREAK THE CAUSAL CONNECTION TO INJURY CLAIMS THAT FOLLOW.....	16
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF EXCEP- TIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS INCORRECT AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECENT REGARDING THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTS.....	19
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PROXIMATE CAUSE DETERMINATION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA V. MENDEZ</i>	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 19, 2020).....	1a
Opinion of Justice Jordan Concurring in Part and Dissenting in Part.....	17a
Opinion of Justice Grant Concurring in Part and Dissenting in Part.....	28a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia (January 29, 2018)	40a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (September 1, 2020)	105a
---	------

SEARCH WARRANT RELATED DOCUMENTS

Case Summary Submitted by Laurens County Sherriff's Department (January 27, 2015)	107a
Search Warrant and Affidavit by Investigator Chris Brewer (September 29, 2014)	115a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
AFFIDAVIT AND DEPOSITIONS, RELEVANT EXCERPTS	
Affidavit of Teresa Pope Hooks (June 23, 2017)	126a
Deposition of Buck Forte (April 4, 2017)	129a
Deposition of Kasey Loyd (December 9, 2016).....	134a
Deposition of Rodney Garrett (December 1, 2016).....	145a
Deposition of Brandon Faircloth (October 10, 2016)	147a
Deposition of Robert Toney (September 12, 2016)	150a
Deposition of Ryan Brooks (September 12, 2016)	153a
Deposition of Steve Vertin (September 12, 2016)	159a
Deposition of Lance Padgett (August 17, 2016)	162a
Deposition of Bill Harrell (August 17, 2016)	168a
Deposition of Christopher Brewer (August 16, 2016)	173a
Deposition of Teresa Pope Hooks (August 8, 2016)	194a
Deposition of William Meeks (April 4, 2017)	210a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074, 179 L.Ed.2d 1149 (2011)	20
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3rd Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Brinegar v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302, 93 L.Ed. 1879 (1949)	19
<i>Cameron v. City of Pontiac</i> , 813 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>County of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539, 198 L.Ed. 2d 52 (2017)	16, 24, 25
<i>Dixon v. Burke County</i> , 303 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Emery v. Holmes</i> , 824 F.2d 143 (1st Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978)	12, 20, 23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	20
<i>Herring v. U.S.</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed. 2d 527 (1983)	12, 20
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 Fed.Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 Fed.Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	18, 20
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014)	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	20
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.C. 2012 (2014)	3
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 132 S.Ct. 2088, 182 L.Ed.2d 985 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Steagald v. U.S.</i> , 451 U.S. 204, 101 S.Ct. 1642, 68 L.Ed.2d 38 (1981)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota County, Fla.</i> , 419 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 297 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>U.S. v. Augustine</i> , 742 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>U.S. v. Ayers</i> , 924 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>U.S. v. Brennen</i> , 538 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>U.S. v. Buckley</i> , 4 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>U.S. v. Butler</i> , 102 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>U.S. v. Coleman</i> , 923 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 580, 205 L. Ed. 2d 360 (2019)	15
<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573, 91 S.Ct. 2075, 29 L.Ed. 723 (1971)	12, 14, 20, 23
<i>U.S. v. Jiminez</i> , 224 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>U.S. v. Kinison</i> , 710 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>U.S. v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	19
<i>U.S. v. Martin</i> , 297 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Rubio</i> , 535 Fed.Appx. 251 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>U.S. v. Spikes</i> , 158 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	2
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11
